
PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 5850 

Award No. 
Case No. 240 

(Brotherhood of Maintsnance of Way Employes 
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: 

(The Burtlngton Northern Santa Fe Railrosd (Former 
(ATSF Rallway Company) 

STATEMENT OF CWM: 

1. The Carrier violati the Agreament on December 10, 2002; when, 
without proving he charges, it issued the ClaImant, Mr. R. J. Rsrr, a 
Level-S, SOday suspension, for allegedfy violating Rules 1.13, and 
l.iS of the Msintsnsnce of Way Operating Rules, and Engineering 
InstructIon 22.5.1. for falling to protsct his aselgnment as a Laborer 
in Galesburg IL on October 2136.2062. inclusive. 

2. As a consequence of the vlolstton referrsd to in part (i), the Carrier 
shall remove any mention of thii incident from the ClaImant’s 
psmonal record, and make him whole for all wages and benefits lost 
account of thii incident. 

- FINDINBS 

Upon the whole rscord and all the evidence, the Board Rnds that the parties 

herein are carrier and employee wtthln the mewing of the Railway Labor Act, as 

amendod. Further, ths Bosrd ls duly constftuted by Agreemenf has Jurtedktton of the 

Parties and of the subJect mattsr, and the Parties to this dispute were given due notice of 

the hearing thereon. 

On October 28,2002, ths Carrier advleed Claiint that an Investigation war set to 

detemtine his responribilii, lf sny, In connection with his bsing off’wkhout authortzstion 

on October 21,22,23.24 6 24 2002. 

The Investigation wss held In November and on December IO, MOZ, Claimant wss 
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advbed that he was being suspended 60 days. This 80 day sentence wes to commence 

January 6, 2003, and end on March 6, 2003. (Claimant’s assessment of 60 days in Case 

No. 239 ended January 6,2003.) 

There fs no question, nor diipute, about Claimant being off wfthout authority, but 

Claimants contentfon was that the unauthorfzed absences cama to be because he was 

sufferfng from a depression. Claimant did offer sufficlsnt proof of his illness. 

There are several troubiesome actions of the Carrier in this mat& that leads this 

Board to sustain this case. 

First out, the Carrler knew In Case No. 239 that Cfaiint was off wftffout 

authorfzation on the dates listed in this ease. His raprsssntative questlotted why the 

Carrier did not amend the notIce estabiiihing the Investigation for unauthorfzed 

absences in Case No. 239 to include the datss In thii csse. In Caw No. 239, the 

lnvestlgatlon was held on October 28, 2092, and on October 28, 2002, the Carrler wrofs 

Claimant estsblfshing this Investfgatfon. 

Secondfy, Cialmant contacted his Roadmastor on October 21 via phone message 

requesting the Roadmaster to advise if he was in or out of ssrvfce and asked for a return 

call hovlng hk phone number. 

What fnsurmounbbfs reason bfocksd the Roadmastsr from calling Cfalmant and 

advffing him of hi status is unknown. ft would not in any way talnt any Investigation 

now or in the futurs. 

Finalfy, if Carrier thought f20 days were a proper dfscipiins, they could have 

actfvatsd the 80 day defsrrad suspension assessed In August of 2002, when they 

assesssd the 80 day actual for not working the dates sst out in Case 239. It Is as If this 
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investigation and assessment was to correct their overslght 

As stated earlier, this clsim is sustained. Claimant carried his burden of proof as 

to why he wss off. This Board fs not medically trained, but depression is and can be as 

severe as any other physical illness but k soieiy mentai. it h understandable why 

Ciafmant chose to remain silent until this case. 

Although this is not an edict of thfs Award, it ls suggested that the BAP people 

monitor Claimant’s conditfon from tkne to time to ascertain ff he is keeping wfth the 

regimen that the UP should estabfffh for Ciafmant 

AWARD 

claim sustaind 

ORDER 

This Board, after consider&ion of the dfspute identffied above, hereby orders that 

an award favorable to the Ciaimantfs) be made. The Carrier is ordered to make the 

award etfsctfve on or before 30 days following the date the awerd is adopted. 

$L+A.rJ8w 
Robert L Hike. Chairman & Neutrsi Member 

Rick 6‘. Wehrii, Lsbor Member William L Ysck, Cahisr Member 


